containing bulk samples to the laboratory, of which, a total of seventy six (76) (1930s portion) 
and forty nine (49) (1990s portion) suspect asbestos‐containing bulk samples with discernable 
layers were analyzed by the testing laboratory.  Due to multiple layers, a total of one hundred 
twenty one (121) (1930s portion) and seventy three (73) (1990s portion) samples were analyzed.   
 
Samples of suspect ACMs were organized as per the AHERA concept of Homogeneous Area (HA), 
collected, and transported to the Environmental Hazards Services, L.L.C. (EHS) testing laboratory.